shareholders may suffer additional dilution. If adequate financing is not available, the Company may be required to
delay, reduce the scope of, or eliminate one or more exploration activities or relinquish rights to certain of its interests.
All of the Company's liabilities are due within the next 12 months.

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of or future cash flows from the Company’s financial instruments will
significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices. The value of the financial instruments can be affected by
changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity and commodity prices. In the normal course of business,
the Company is exposed to market risk as a result of its investments in publicly traded companies and marketable
securities. During periods of significant broader market volatility or volatility experienced by the resource/commodity
markets, the value of the Company’s investment portfolio can benefit or be vulnerable to market fluctuations.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax net income (loss) for the period ended
December 31, 2019 from a change in the closing bid price of the Company’s investments in marketable securities with
all other variables held constant as at December 31, 2019:

Change in net after-tax Change in net after-tax
Percentage of change in closing  income (loss) from % increase income (loss) from % decrease
bid price in closing bid price in closing bid price

2% $ 60 $ (60)
4% 120 (120)
6% 180 (180)
8% 240 (240)
10% 300 (300)

- 21 -

MEGA URANIUM LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three Months Ended December 31, 2019
(Unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for securities and per share amounts)

24. Financial instruments (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the impact that changes in interest rates could have on the Company’s income and liabilities. In the
normal course of business, the Company is exposed to interest rate fluctuations as a result of the significant portion of
cash equivalents being invested in interest bearing instruments.

The Company’s sensitivity analysis suggests that a 1% change in interest rate would change net loss and
comprehensive loss by approximately $4.

[…]

has its cash and cash equivalents deposited with highly rated financial institutions. Other credit risk is limited to cash,
restricted cash and trade receivables in the ordinary course of business. The balance of trade receivables owed to the
Company in the ordinary course of business is not significant.

- 22 -

MEGA URANIUM LTD.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three Months Ended December 31, 2019
(Unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for securities and per share amounts)

24. Financial instruments (continued)

(f) Concentration risks:

The Company is exposed to concentration risks as its investment portfolio is concentrated primarily in NexGen and
Toro, two uranium companies which have total asset carrying values in aggregate of $34,854 as at December 31, 2019
and $38,785 as at September 30, 2019 and possess the risk that the fair value can decrease significantly enough so as
to threaten the ability of the Company to continue operating as a going concern.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax net income (loss) for the period ended
December 31, 2019 from a change in the closing bid price of the Company’s investment in NexGen with all other
variables held constant as at December 31, 2019:

Change in net after-tax Change in net after-tax
Percentage of change in closing  income (loss) from % increase income (loss) from % decrease
bid price in closing bid price of NexGen in closing bid price of NexGen

2% $ 470 $ (470)
4% 940 (940)
6% 1,410 (1,410)
8% 1,880 (1,880)
10% 2,350 (2,350)

(g) Fair value:

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When
applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific
to that asset or liability.

The consolidated statement of financial position carrying amounts for cash and cash equivalents, receivables and
amounts payable and other liabilities approximate to fair value due to their short-term nature. Marketable securities and
long term investments in public companies are fair valued using the bid price on the closing date for the underlying